- Discount rate   2,419  (2,027)
- Future salary increases   (175)  195

49 2023  |  ANNUAL REPORT

L.J. Williams Ltd

   L.J. WILLIAMS LIMITED

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 March 2023
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)
_____________________________________________________________________________________________________

L.J. Williams Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 March 2023
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

10 Retirement benefit asset (continued)

Funding

The Company meets the balance of the cost of funding the defined benefit Pension Plan and the
Company must pay contributions at least equal to those paid by members, which are fixed. The
funding requirements are based on regular (at least every 3 years) actuarial valuations of the Plan
and the assumptions used to determine the funding required may differ from those set out above.
The Company expects to pay $0.486 million to the Pension Plan during the 12 month period to 31
March 2024.

The amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income (Note 21) are as follows:

2023 2022
$’000 $’000

Current service cost 461 524
Net interest on net defined benefit asset (104) (35)
Administration expenses 34 36
Net pension cost 391 525

Plan assets comprise the following:
2023 2022

$000 % $000 %

Locally listed equities 2,675 12% 2,815 12%
Overseas equities 3,968 18% 3,992 18%
Government issued nominal bonds 4,891 23% 4,976 22%
Corporate bonds 886 4% 1,068 5%
Mutual bonds 73 0% 622 3%
Cash and cash equivalents 1,446 7% 1,189 5%
Other (annuity polices) 7,759 36% 8,038 35%

21,698 100% 22,700 100%

Asset values as at 31 March 2023 were estimated using the asset values provided as at 31 March 2023
by the Plan’s Investment Manager (RBC). Overseas equities have quoted prices in active markets.
Local equities also have quoted prices but the market is relatively illiquid. The Investment Manager
calculates the fair value of the Government bonds and corporate bonds by discounting expected future
proceeds using a constructed yield curve. The value of the annuity policies was estimated using the
same assumptions as used to value the corresponding liabilities. The value of these policies is reliant